

No. 19-7

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

SEILA LAW LLC,

*Petitioner,*

v.

CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION BUREAU,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF THE MORTGAGE BANKERS  
ASSOCIATION, THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION  
OF HOME BUILDERS, AND THE NATIONAL  
ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS® AS AMICI  
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

---

BENJAMIN B. KLUBES

*Counsel of Record*

JEFFREY P. NAIMON

JONICE GRAY TUCKER

MICHELLE L. ROGERS

ADAM B. MILLER

ELIZABETH R. BAILEY

BUCKLEY LLP

2001 M Street NW, Suite 500

Washington, DC 20036

(202) 349-8000

bklubes@buckleyfirm.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

December 16, 2019

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. If the Court Finds the Restrictions on the President’s Ability to Remove the Director of the CFPB Unconstitutional, It Should Sever the Restrictions .....	5
II. Striking Down the CFPA in its Entirety Would Be Massively Disruptive to the Mortgage Industry .....	10
CONCLUSION .....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Alaska Airlines, Inc. v. Brock</i> , 480 U.S. 678 (1987).....	6
<i>Aurelius Inv., LLC v. Puerto Rico</i> , 915 F.3d 838 (1st Cir. 2019) .....	9-10
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of N. New Eng.</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006).....	6, 7, 8
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Acct. Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	6, 7, 8, 10
<i>Intercollegiate Broad. Sys., Inc. v. Copyright Royalty Bd.</i> , 684 F.3d 1332 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	10
<i>PHH Corp. v. Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau</i> , 881 F.3d 75 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	7-8
STATUTES	
12 U.S.C. § 1(a).....	11
12 U.S.C. § 2616 .....	16
12 U.S.C. § 2617(b) (2011).....	16
12 U.S.C. § 5301 .....	7
12 U.S.C. § 5302 .....	7, 8
12 U.S.C. § 5413 .....	18
12 U.S.C. § 5491 .....	3, 7
12 U.S.C. § 5532 .....	13
15 U.S.C. § 1639c.....	14, 15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
15 U.S.C. § 1640(f).....	16
15 U.S.C. § 1640(k).....	16
15 U.S.C. § 1641 (2011).....	16
Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act in 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376 (2010)..... <i>passim</i>	
§ 3, 124 Stat. 1390 (2010) .....	7
§ 313, 124 Stat. 1523 (2010) .....	18
tit. X, 124 Stat. 1955 (2010) .....	3, 7
§ 1032(f), 124 Stat. 2007 (2010).....	13
§ 1098(11), 124 Stat. 2104 (2010).....	16
§ 1100A(2), 124 Stat. 2107 (2010) .....	16
§ 1411, 124 Stat. 2142 (2010) .....	14
§ 1412, 124 Stat. 2145 (2010) .....	14-15
N.Y. Banking Law § 590(5)(c).....	11
 REGULATIONS	
78 Fed. Reg. 6407 (Jan. 30, 2013) (codified at 12 C.F.R. pt. 1026).....	15
78 Fed. Reg. 35,429 (June 12, 2013) (codified at 50 C.F.R. pt. 18).....	14
78 Fed. Reg. 79,730 (Dec. 31, 2013) (codified at 12 C.F.R. pts. 1024, 1026) .....	13, 14
80 Fed. Reg. 43,911 (July 24, 2015) (codified at 12 C.F.R. pts. 1024, 1026) .....	13, 17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

OTHER AUTHORITIES	Page(s)
David Logan, <i>Share of New Home Sales with Conventional Financing Rises in Third Quarter</i> , Eye On Housing (Oct. 25, 2019), <a href="http://eyeonhousing.org/2019/10/share-of-new-home-sales-with-conventional-financing-rises-in-third-quarter/">http://eyeonhousing.org/2019/10/share-of-new-home-sales-with-conventional-financing-rises-in-third-quarter/</a> (last visited Dec. 3, 2019).....	2
<i>Existing-Home Sales Climb 1.9% in October</i> , Nat'l Ass'n of REALTORS® (Nov. 21, 2019), <a href="https://www.nar.realtor/newsroom/existing-home-sales-climb-1-9-in-october">https://www.nar.realtor/newsroom/existing-home-sales-climb-1-9-in-october</a> (last visited Dec. 4, 2019).....	18
Fannie Mae Selling Guide (10/02/2019) (Dec. 4, 2019), <a href="https://www.fanniemae.com/content/guide/selling/a3/2/01.html">https://www.fanniemae.com/content/guide/selling/a3/2/01.html</a> ....	11
Final Rules, CFPB, <a href="https://www.consumerfinance.gov/policy-compliance/rulemaking/final-rules/">https://www.consumerfinance.gov/policy-compliance/rulemaking/final-rules/</a> (last visited Dec. 3, 2019) .....	3
Final Rules filter tool, CFPB, <a href="https://www.consumerfinance.gov/policy-compliance/rulemaking/final-rules/?title=&amp;topics=mortgage-closing&amp;topics=mortgage-origination&amp;topics=mortgages&amp;topics=mortgage-servicing&amp;from_date=&amp;to_date=">https://www.consumerfinance.gov/policy-compliance/rulemaking/final-rules/?title=&amp;topics=mortgage-closing&amp;topics=mortgage-origination&amp;topics=mortgages&amp;topics=mortgage-servicing&amp;from_date=&amp;to_date=</a> (last visited Dec. 3, 2019) .....	12
<i>Highlights From the Profile of Home Buyers and Sellers</i> , Nat'l Ass'n of REALTORS® (Nov. 21, 2019), <a href="https://www.nar.realtor/research-and-statistics/research-reports/highlights-from-the-profile-of-home-buyers-and-sellers">https://www.nar.realtor/research-and-statistics/research-reports/highlights-from-the-profile-of-home-buyers-and-sellers</a> (last visited Dec. 6, 2019)...	11-12, 19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>History of Fannie Mae and Freddie Mac Conservatorships</i> , Fed. Hous. Fin. Agency, <a href="https://www.fhfa.gov/Conservatorship/Pages/History-of-Fannie-Mae--Freddie-Conservatorships.aspx">https://www.fhfa.gov/Conservatorship/Pages/History-of-Fannie-Mae--Freddie-Conservatorships.aspx</a> (last visited Dec. 3, 2019).....	15
Nadia Evangelou, <i>How Do Home Sales Affect the Economy in Your State?</i> , Nat'l Ass'n of REALTORS®: Economist's Outlook (July 7, 2019), <a href="https://www.nar.realtor/blogs/economists-outlook/how-do-home-sales-affect-the-economy-in-your-state">https://www.nar.realtor/blogs/economists-outlook/how-do-home-sales-affect-the-economy-in-your-state</a> (last visited Dec. 6, 2019).....	18
Pete Carroll, <i>Expiration of the CFPB's Qualified Mortgage "GSE Patch" – Part 1</i> , CoreLogic Insights Blog (July 11, 2019), <a href="https://www.corelogic.com/blog/2019/07/expiration-of-the-cfpbs-qualified-mortgage-gse-patch-part-1.aspx">https://www.corelogic.com/blog/2019/07/expiration-of-the-cfpbs-qualified-mortgage-gse-patch-part-1.aspx</a> (last visited Dec. 3, 2019).....	15
Press Release, Nat'l Credit Union Admin., FFIEC Announces Availability of 2018 Data on Mortgage Lending (Aug. 2019), <a href="https://www.ncua.gov/newsroom/press-release/2019/ffiec-announces-availability-2018-data-mortgage-lending">https://www.ncua.gov/newsroom/press-release/2019/ffiec-announces-availability-2018-data-mortgage-lending</a> (last visited Dec. 3, 2019).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Press Release, U.S. Census Bureau, Quarterly Residential Vacancies and Homeownership, Third Quarter 2019 (Oct. 29, 2019), <a href="https://www.census.gov/housing/hvs/files/currenthvspress.pdf">https://www.census.gov/housing/hvs/files/currenthvspress.pdf</a> (last visited Dec. 4, 2019) .....	19-20
